
RESULTS OF HEARING HELD ON AUGUST 11, 2009 
 

6:30 PM 
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

44 CALVERT STREET 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 

 
 

SUMMONED TO APPEAR 
 
 
1) BILL’S LOUNGE & LIQUOR   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a T & H, Inc.      Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Helen Hee Yoo, President/Secretary/Treasurer  Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Chin Ho Chong, Vice President    “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police   
 Dae H. Hwans      Report #09-721441 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
 Cpl. Brian Smith, #897     and Cpl. C. Connor, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 
 Cpl. Christopher Connor, #1034 
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code  
        of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne  
Arundel County Police Report #09-721441 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Cpl. C. Connor,#1034 
dated June 4, 2009. 

 Class D (BWL) Dancing & Sunday license 
 RESTRICTED:  That all employees who dispense or 
 handle alcoholic beverages be certified in a State 
 approved course within 60 days of hire. 
 1688 Annapolis Road 
 Odenton, MD 21113 
 
   

 
At the August 11, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 

Licensees, Helen Hee Yoo, President/Secretary/Treasurer and Chin Ho Chong, Vice President of T & H, Inc., 
trading as Bill’s Lounge & Liquor, 1688 Annapolis Road, Odenton, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 2 
Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-721441 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Cpl. C. Connor, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 

intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-721441 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
and Cpl. C. Connor, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 



1. The Board finds the Licensees guilty of Count 1 and 2.  As to Count 1 and 2 the Board imposes a 
six (6) day suspension of the License, plus a fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00)  The Board 
will hold three (3) days of said suspension in abeyance for a period of one (1) year and if during 
that period of one (1) year there are any violations and the Licensees are found in violation, the 
additional three (3) days of said suspension would go back into effect, plus whatever other penalty 
the Board may impose.  The suspension will take effect 6:00 AM Wednesday, August 12, 2009 
through 6:00 AM Saturday, August 15, 2009.  One of the Licensees may pick up the License from 
the Board’s office at 4:30 PM Friday, August 14, 2009; however the establishment may not open 
until 6:00AM Saturday, August 15, 2009. 

 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  The total amount 

assessed totals to be one thousand, three hundred dollars ($1,300.00).  This amount must be paid to 
the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, August 19, 2009. 

 
 
 

 
  
2) LIQUOR MART & DELI   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the            

k/a Liquor Mart & Deli, Inc.    Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Howard Pinskey, President    Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.12  
Kenneth E. Schwartz, Vice President   “Display of Licenses, Certificates and Stamps”;  
Thea Pinskey, Secretary/Treasurer   RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009- 
Malcolm Lee Kennedy     720363 by Officer Brookman, #1631 and Cpl.  
Rick Williams      Ingrassia, #1419 dated May 28, 2009. 
Officer R. Brookman, #1631 
Cpl. Ingrassia, #1419    2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
       Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting & Sunday license. Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
NOT RESTRICTED     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
100 Defense Highway     Report #2009-720363 by Officer Brookman,  
Annapolis, MD 21401     #1631 and Cpl. Ingrassia, #1419 dated May 
       28, 2009. 

 
 
 
       3) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-720363 by 
Officer Brookman, #1631 and Cpl. Ingrassia, 
#1419 dated May 28, 2009. 

 
At the August 11, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 

Licensees, Howard Pinskey, President; Thea Pinskey, Secretary/Treasurer and Kenneth E. Schwartz, Vice President 
of Liquor Mart & Deli, Inc., trading as Liquor Mart & Deli, 100 Defense Highway, Annapolis, Maryland 
(“Premises”).  The following 3 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 “Display of Licenses, Certificates and Stamps”; RE:  Anne Arundel 
County Police Report #2009-720363 by Officer Brookman, #1631 and Cpl. Ingrassia, #1419 dated May 28, 2009. 



 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-720363 by 
Officer Brookman, #1631 and Cpl. Ingrassia, #1419 dated May 28, 2009. 

 
Count 3:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 

intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-720363 by Officer Brookman, 
#1631 and Cpl. Ingrassia, #1419 dated May 28, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board finds the Licensees guilty of Count 1, 2, and 3.  As to Count 1, 2, and 3 the Board 

imposes a reprimand. 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of four hundred dollars ($400.00).  This amount must 

be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, August 
19, 2009. 

 
3. Furthermore if there are no violations of any nature against this license within the next year, the 

licensees or counsel for the licensees may write a letter to this Board to have this violation 
expunged from your record. 

 
 

3. LONDONTOWNE WINE & SPIRITS 1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Londontowne, LLC    Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Phillip W. Ricker, Jr., Member   Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Jacquelynn J. Ricker, Member   “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Christine Marie Campitelli, Member   Report #2009-718149 by Det. Ingrassia, 
 Wanda Jean Martella     #1419 and Sgt. Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 
 Craig Robert Ciatto     2009. 
 James Robert Ricker     
 Sgt. Davis, #1431    2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 Det. Ingrassia, #1419     Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
        Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (d) 
 Class D (BWL) Dancing & Sunday license  “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 RESTRICTED:  All employees who handle Report #2009-718149 by Det. Ingrassia, 
 alcoholic beverages must be certified in a  #1419 and Sgt. Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 
 State approved alcohol awareness course  2009. 
 within 30 days of hire.    

1141-1145 Mayo Road   3) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated 
Edgewater, MD 21037    Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors             
       And intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE: 
       Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009- 
       718149 by Det. Ingrassia, #1419 and Sgt. 
       Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 2009. 
 
At the August 11, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 

Licensees, Phillip W. Ricker, Jr., Member; Jacquelynn J. Ricker, Member and Christine Marie Campitelli, Member 



of Londontowne, LLC, trading as Londontowne Wine and Spirits, 141-145 Mayo Road, Edgewater, Maryland 
(“Premises”).  The following 3 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-718149 by 
Det. Ingrassia, #1419 and Sgt. Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (d) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-718149 by 
Det. Ingrassia, #1419 and Sgt. Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 2009. 

 
Count 3:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 

intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-718149 by Det. Ingrassia, #1419 
and Sgt. Davis, #1431 dated May 12, 2009 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board finds the Licensees guilty of Count 1, 2, and 3.  As to Count 1, 2, and 3 the Board 

imposes a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of four hundred and fifty dollars ($450.00).  The total 

amount assessed totals to be nine hundred and fifty dollars ($950.00).  This amount must be paid to 
the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, August 19, 2009. 

 
  
4) ODENTON LIQUORS   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a C & W, Inc.     Board of License Commissioners for Anne    
 Baljit S. Cheema, President    Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.12  
 Harinderbir S. Warraich, Secretary/Treasurer “Display of Licenses, Certificates and  
 Neil Behlmaier, Asst. Secretary   Stamps”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Cpl. Brian Smith, #897    Report #09-721431 by Cpl. Brian Smith, # 
 Cpl. C. Conner, #1034    897 and Cpl. C. Connor, #1034 dated June 
        4, 2009. 
 Class A (BWL) Beer Wine Tasting and  
   Sunday license.    2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 NOT RESTRICTED     Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 1115 Annapolis Road    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Odenton, MD 21113  
        “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
        Report #09-721431 by Cpl. Brian Smith,  
        #897 and Cpl. C. Connor, #1034 dated June 4, 
        2009. 
 

 At the August 11, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared 
the Licensees, Baljit S. Cheema, President, Harinderbir S. Warraich, Secretary/Treasurer and Neil Behlmaier, Asst. 
Treasurer of C & W, Inc., trading as Odenton Liquors, 1115 Annapolis Road, Odenton,  Maryland (“Premises”).  
The following 3 Counts were as follows: 

 



Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.12 “Display of Licenses, Certificates and Stamps”; RE:  Anne Arundel 
County Police Report #09-721431 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Cpl. C. Conner, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-721431 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Cpl. C. Conner, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 

 
Count 3:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 

intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-721431 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
and Cpl. C. Conner, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board finds the Licensees guilty of Count 1, 2, and 3.  As to Count 1, 2, and 3 the Board 

imposes a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  The total amount 

assessed totals to be eight hundred dollars ($800.00).  This amount must be paid to the Board, 94 
Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, August 19, 2009. 

 
 
       3) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated  
        Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 
        and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:   
        Anne Arundel County Police Report #09- 
        721431 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Det. 
        C. Connor, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 
 
 
CASES 
 
 
1. GREENE TURTLE, THE   CHANGE IN RESTRICTION REGARDING  
 k/a The Greene Turtle Annapolis, Inc.  CLOSING HOUR – CURRENT RESTRICTION  
 J. Michael Sanford, President   READS TO CLOSE AT MIDNIGHT, WOULD LIKE 
 Brian C. Hannon, Vice President  IT CHANGED TO 1:00 AM. 
 Teri S. DeVito, Secretary/Treasurer  Class H (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Music and Sunday  
       License. 
       3213A Solomons Island Road, Edgewater, MD 21037 

RESTRICTED:  1. All alcoholic beverages must be 
served in conjunction with a meal only in dining room 
and no live music/dancing permitted (7/14/98) 2. All 
employees who handle alcoholic beverages must be 
certified with a State approved alcohol awareness 
training course within 90 days of hire and a minimum 
of 4 security guards on duty on the weekends & special 
events (2/12/02) and 3. Closing hour will be 12:00 
midnight effective 6/26/07 (6/26/07). 

 (Approved – all other restrictions remain) 



    
 
2. BELLA ITALIA    NEW LICENSE – Arnold Station, Units 101 & 102,  
 k/a Bella Italia Restaurant of Arnold, LLC 1450 Governor Ritchie Highway, Arnold, MD 21012. 
 Robyn S. Elliott, Member   Class H (Beer, Wine) Music and Sunday license. 
 Leslie Ann Sparks, Member 
 David A. Smulski, Member 
 
 (Approved with the following restrictions:  No bar, service bar only and no live music) 
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3. KATANA SUSHI    NEW LICENSE – 302 Harry S. Truman Parkway, 
 k/a Qi Qi, LLC     Suite H, Annapolis, MD 21012. 
 Jin Qi Chang, Member    Class H (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Music and Sunday  
 Rong C. Chang, Member   license 
 Donna M. Salisbury, Member 
 
 (Approved) 
 
4. TACHIBANA JAPANESE STEAKHOUSE NEW LICENSE – 1166 Maryland Route 3, South, #210, 
 k/a Tachibana, LLC    Gambrills, MD 21054. 
 Paul Nguyen, Managing Member  Class H (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Music and Sunday 
 Sandra Barone, Member    license 
 
 (Requested continuance – set for 9/22/09 hearing) 
 
5. ZIKI JAPANESE STEAKHOUSE  NEW LICENSE – 1906 Towne Centre Boulevard,  
 k/a Ziki Steakhouse, Inc.   Suite 250, Annapolis, MD 21401. 
 Lai Fung Lam, President   Class H (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Music and Sunday 
 Jimmy Xiao Bo Mei, Vice President  license 
 Lezlie Carter, Secretary 
 

(Approved with the following restrictions: Alcohol to be served with meals, however diners may sit at 
bar waiting for seats and outside dining with alcohol allowed on outside balcony – year round) 

 
 
  


